FILED FOR GEOORD SKANAND FOR MASH BY Knietta Harrington Return Address: Leo & Loretta Harrington 10905 NE 26th Ave JUL 23 2 09 PH '98 Vancouver, WA 98686 Please Print or Type Information. Document Title(s) or transactions contained therein: 1. Last Will & Testament 2. Death Certificate GRANTOR(S) (Last name, first, then first name and initials) 1. Holknbeck, Leonard J. [] Additional Names on page REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX of document. GRANTEE(S) (Last name, first, then first name and initials) **196**51 JUL 2³ 1998 1. Harrington, Leo etux PAID exempe [] Additional Names on page SKAMANIA COUNTY TREASURER of document. LEGAL DESCRIPTION (Abbreviated: I.E., Lot, Block, Plat or Section, Township, Range, Quarter/Quarter) to Cubin 14 Northwoods [] Complete legal on page __ __ of document. REFERENCE NUMBER(S) Of Documents assigned or released: [] Additional numbers on page _ of document. ASSESSOR'S PROPERTY TAX PARCEL/ACCOUNT NUMBER 96 - 000014 Property Tax Parcel ID is not yet assigned. Additional parcel #'s on page of document. The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provided on the form. The Staff will not read the document to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information.

132280

BOOK 179 PAGE 602

BOOK 179 PAGE 603

LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT

OF CIARK CO Probate # 964000 LEONARD J. HOLLENBECK

I, LEONARD J. HOLLENBECK, of Clark County, Washington, currently residing at 27120 NE 105th Avenue, Battle Ground, 98604, being over the age of majority, of sound and disposing mind and memory, and not acting under any duress, menace, fraud or undue influence, do make, publish and declare this to be my Last Will and Testament, hereby annulling, canceling and revoking any and all former wills and codicils thereto made by me at any time.

ARTICLE I. GENERAL MATTERS AND INFORMATION

Section 1. Family. I am a married man and my family consists of my wife, Julia E. Hollenbeck, and our two children, Timothy D. Hollenbeck and Terrance H. Hollenbeck, both of whom are over the age of majority. I have no other children, either natural or adopted. My wife is suffering from Alzheimer's Disease and I have been appointed guardian of her person and estate. Except as provided herein, I make no provision in this will for any child who survives me, whether named herein or hereafter born or adopted, nor for the descendants of any child who does not survive me.

Section 2. Payment of Debts and Taxes.

- A. I hereby direct and order that all just debts for which proper claims are filed against my estate and the expenses of my last illness and funeral be paid by my personal representative as soon after my death as is practicable; provided, however, that this direction shall not authorize any creditor to require payment of any debt or obligation prior to its normal maturity in due course.
- B. My personal representative shall pay all estate, inheritance and succession taxes assessed by reason of my death, whether attributable to property passing under this will or outside it, from the residue of my estate disposed of by this will. I waive for my estate all rights of reimbursement from the beneficiaries for any such payments.
- C. All fees, expenses, costs, charges and other amounts payable in connection with the administration of my estate shall be paid from the residue of my estate.

Section 3. Social Security Number. My Social Security number is 5/5-/2-2018.

Testator's Initials

Date <u>7-11-95</u>

BOOK 179 PAGE 604

ARTICLE II. PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE

Section 1. Appointment. I hereby appoint my son, Terrance H. Hollenbeck, as my personal representative to administer this my Last Will and Testament, if he survives me. In the event Terrance H. Hollenbeck fails to survive me, I hereby appoint my son, Timothy D. Hollenbeck to act as my personal representative.

Section 2. Court Intervention. I direct that my estate be settled in the manner provided for in this will without the intervention of any court or courts insofar as may be conformable to law.

Section 3. Powers. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, my personal representative or the successor or substitute shall, in carrying out the provisions of this will, and in otherwise administering my estate, have full and plenary power, authority and discretion without court authorization, confirmation or intervention to do all that may to him seem necessary or desirable in managing, conserving and distributing the assets of my estate during the administration thereof.

Section 4. Bond. I direct that no bond be required of my personal representative or the successor or substitute in this or in any other jurisdiction.

ARTICLE III. DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY

Section 1. Specific Bequests.

A. Pursuant to the provisions of RCW 11.12.260, I may in the future execute a writing disposing of part or all of my tangible personal property. In the event I do execute such a writing, I intend the provisions of such writing, and any amendments thereto, to govern the disposition of the personal property described in such writing, notwithstanding that I may have provided for the disposition of my estate otherwise herein.

B. I hereby acknowledge that at the time of the execution of this, my Last Will and Testament, the title to my home located in Battle Ground, Clark County, Washington, is held jointly in my name; individually and as guardian for Julia A. Hollenbeck, and Terrance H. Hollenbeck abd Eunice M. Hollenbeck, husband and Wife, with the right of survivorship. I further give, devise and bequeath my interest in said real property to Terrance H. Hollenbeck and Eunice M. Hollenbeck, in equal shares, share and share alike. If either Terrance or Lunice fails to survive me, then my entire interest shall be distributed to the survivor thereof.

Testator's Initials

2

Date <u>2-11-95</u>

C. I hereby give, devise and bequeath any and all interest I may have at the time of my death in and to that certain property known as the "Northwoods Cabin" to Leo Harrington and Loretta Harrington, jointly, or to the survivor of them.

Section 2. Residuary Bequests:

A. In the event my wife survives me by sixty (60) days, I hereby give, devise and bequeath all of the property (except that property disposed of under the provisions of Section 1 of this Article III) which I may own, in whole or in part, or to which I may be entitled at the time of my death. real, personal and mixed, and wherever situated, including thereis all property with respect to which I may then have any power of appointment, to the Trustee of The Julia E. Hollenbeck Trust dated woril 15. 1988, to be added of The Julia E. Hollenbeck Trust dated pril 15, 1988, to be added to and merged with the trust property and held, administered and distributed by my Trustee subject to and in accordance with the terms and provisions of said Trust Agreement.

B. In the event my wife facts to survive me by sixty (60) days, I hereby give, devise and bequeath all of the property (except that property disposed of under the provisions of Section 1 of this Article III) which I may own, in whole or in part, or to which I may be entitled at the time of my death, real, personal and mixed, and wherever situated, including therein all property with respect to which I may then have any power of appointment, to the Trustee of The Leonard J. Hollenbeck Trust dated April 15, 1988, to be added to and merged with the trust property and held. be added to and merged with the trust property and held, administered and distributed by my Trustee subject to and in accordance with the terms and provisions of said Trust Agreement.

ARTICLE IV. DEFINITIONS

- All references to "children" shall include adopted children and shall also include children born or adopted hereafter.
- B. Unless some other meaning and intent is apparent from the context, the plurals shall include the singular and vice versa, and masculine, feminine and neuter words shall be used interchangeably.
- Where a distribution is to be made to a person's issue by right of representation, the person's descendants in the nearest generation having representatives living at the time of the distribution shall be treated as the original stocks, and a further subdivision shall be made at each succeeding generation.

ARTICLE V. SEVERABILITY

If a court of competent jurisdiction rules invalid or Testator's Initials Date <u>2-//-95</u>

BOOK 179 PAGE 404

unenforceable any of the provisions hereof, such provisions shall be disregarded, but the remainder of this instrument shall nevertheless be given full force and effect.

ARTICLE VI. GOVERNING LAW

Any questions of law regarding the execution of this Will or its effect shall be determined in accordance with the laws of the State of Washington.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereto set my hand this ____ day

Leonard J. Hollenbeck, Testator

The foregoing instrument, consisting of five (5) pages, including the attached Request of Testator and Affidavit for Proof of Will, was on this // day of July, 199%, signed by Leonard J. Hollenbeck, and declared by him to be his Last Will and Testament, in the presence of us, the undersigned, who, at his request and in the presence of each other, and believing him to be of sound and disposing mind and memory, and not acting under any duress, menace, fraud or undue influence, have subscribed our names as witnesses to such Last Will and Testament, together with

Address: 1010 Washington Street Vancouver, WA Address: 1010 Washington Street
Vancouver, WA

REQUEST OF TESTATOR FOR AFFIDAVIT FOR PROOF OF WILL

I, the testator named above, on this date hereby request that the attesting witnesses to my Last Will and Testament make an affidavit before a Notary Public stating such facts as they would be required to testify to in court in order to prove my will and have it admitted to probate.

Leonard J. Hollenbeck

AFFIDAVIT OF ATTESTING WITNESSES

STATE OF WASHINGTON)

)

County of Clark

SS.

The undersigned, of lawful age and competent to testify, being

Ø

first duly and separately sworn, state as follows:

- 1. The above Last Will and Testament of Leonard J. Hollenbeck, and his request for Affidavit for Proof of Will were signed and executed by the testator in our presence.
- 2. The testator published the instrument as, and declared it to be his Last Will and Testament and requested us to sign the same as witnesses. At the request and in the presence of the testator and in the presence of each other, the other witness and I subscribed our names as witnesses thereto.
- 3. At the time of executing the document, testator and witnesses were of the age of majority, and the testator appeared to be of sound and disposing mind and memory and not acting under any testator and duress, menace, fraud, undue influence or misrepresentation.

4. This affidavit is made pursuant to the request of the testator paned above and is made to comply with RCW 11.20.020.

Shoron M. Chave

Signed and sworn to before me this

NANCI D. SMITH NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WASHINGTON COMMISSION EXPINES FEBRUARY 15, 1998

My appointment expires 2-15-96

1 1 96 0000,

FOLEY & HAGENSEN THOMAS J. FOLEY

Attorney at Law 1010 Washington Street, Suite 220

Post Office Box 609

Vancouver, Washington 98666-0609

Telephone:

(360) 696-8990 (503) 223-9006 (360) 696-9641

Testator's Initials

Date // July

DUNTY OF ORANGE HEALTH CARE AGENCY 1719 W. 17TH STREET SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92706 BOOK 179 PAGE 608 CERTIFICATE OF DEATH 3-95-30-014294

LEONARD 4 BATE OF BETTH B W/O 08/28/1927 5 Frant De Bette KS 14 SACH WHITE 17 SECURATION HAINTERIANCE		68	P MYSON 1 .	JAN STATES	M 100 AV	HOL WLE			2000
R. STATE OF BOTTO R.S. 14. SACE WHITE 17. GEOGRAPHIN HAINTERANCE		, 63		PART SERVICE		II man	12/10/1995		2000
KS 14 ence WHITE 17 occuration HAINTERANCE	18				m.			1 toucander	TRAFE COMPLETES
WHITE 17. OCCUPATION HAINTENANCE			8C#7		L. How	HARI	ILED	16	
HAINTEHANCE		<u> </u>			Di.	16. 0004			
	SUPERVISOR	! "	STÉEL MI		<u></u>	1 5.000			PATION,
27120 N.E. 1			01000 11					22	
\$1. GPT		1-0					SA THE IN COUNTY	04. 07419 O	POPUSA COUNTY
34. mart, \$50,470,000		J CL	ARX	87. pina,649	-	-	2 DO DUTAL BOUTS	WA	TOWN, STATE OF
TERRY HOLLENS	ECK, SON	- 1 10	. Second	271201	1. E. 105	TH AVE.	BATTLE GRO	UND, WA 9	8604
JULEA			,		<i>i</i> (UNNINGH			
LEONARD	3.27					3 4	ČIK - ³		SA. SHITH STAT
CARRIE	* , , ,			:16	1				IC DESTRUCTATI
12/12/1995	TERRY H	OLLENB	ECK REST	nence se	120 11 1	The state of the s	Arm. Arms		UNK
II. THE OF SHOOTHING	- T	-	1	27.77	4.7	10318	AVE: BATTL	L GROUND,	WA 98604
id frame or rendered puts	Groe		48 Venue	140. S 44L 2004	7000 00 10	CA, MARIETALA		47. BATE 1	7903
PERRARA COLON	IAL MORTU			<u> </u>	135	Mari		12/	12/1995
UCI HEDICAL CI				874.00 🗍 (ω _Λ []		104 1 00-ps	ORANGE	
101 CITY DRIV	E SOUTH	. —	750	47	•		100	Crty	
07. BEATH WAS CAUSED 9	THE PERSON OF THE	d Cyles be	LIME POR A. B	i C. prá (i	100		THE STREET		
AUBE IN CAT	włoruliók,	ary äri	EST	, ,				LI MARINE	<u></u>
DUE TO IN CO.	IONALY ART	ÉRŤ ÓES	EASE					108 840-61 780-1	
DUN 10 KG	<u> </u>			1.				Van	PORNOD NO
	-				· · · ·			Ves	X NO
I E. DTHEE BEHT COT	EFFONE CONTRIBUT	THE TO DEATH	BUT HOT PELAT	90 10 CAUSE S	784 m 107			() ve.	□ **
	TWO FOR ANY CASE	anterVectors may on o	. 103 45 145						
NU						SPENON AND E	478	7	
PLACE STATES PROSE TH	OF HOUR, SATE AND CHARGE STATES			o lime or cor	Pilet		1		1005
2/10/1995	12/10/199	15 M		TETMAN L		ADDINESS:	18		
E CONTENT THAT IN MY C AT THE HOUR, BATE ME THE CAUSES STATES	A	30	PI JURY AT THO	* 121. mum	0478 WH	10111 0	122 HOUR 125 M	ACE OF HUMAN	92668
S. Inchesion OF DEATH		194	Yes	No		- 1			
ACCOUNT CONTROL OF		** ***********************************			•				- 1
		ON AND CITY	NAD DE (2004)		-	-		-	
IL LOCATION STREET AND					-		MA, TITLE OF GOMES		
E. MINATING OF CONORS	on bears come	-	127.	DATE MAY BOYCE		THE TYPE HA		M OH DEPUTY COM	O-MEN
	C D	-	187.	-		PAR A			
	c 0	·		1	14	PAX A	ли в		NSUS TRACT
	c 0	·		OF VIT	AL RE	CORDS	ли в	CIP	
	BATTLE GROUN BA	BATTLE GROUND BATTLE GROUND BATTLE GROUND BIT mand, must repose TERRY BOLLENBECK, SON BIT mand or particular property LEONARD LEONARD LEONARD LEONARD LEONARD LEONARD LEONARD LAND BOTTLE STATES BATTLE BOTTLE STATES LEONARD LEONARD	BATTLE GROUND CI BATTLE GROUND CI BATTLE GROUND CI CI BE most, maximum- BE most on maximum- BE most on maximum- BE most of particle- LEONARD LEONARD	BATTLE GROUND BATTLE GROUND CLARK CLARK CLARK CLARK CLARK Remain and control brown and control by the control by the control brown and control by the control brown and control by the control by	BATTLE GROUND BATTLE GROUND CLARK In most, must require In most, for proving properties In most or proving properties In most of proving p	BATTLE GROUND RATTLE GROUND CLARK 98. 20 DO 98. 00007 CLARK 99.0600 127120 N.E. 103 R. 100025 R. 1000	BATTLE GROUND BATTLE GROUND CLARK ST. BRAND SERVICE PROME THE MAINTENNESS REAL PROMETERS ON ST. BRAND SERVICE ST. BRAND STREET AND BRAND ST.	SATTLE GROUND CLARR SATTLE GROUND CLARR SATTLE GROUND CLARR ST. INLESS greets greet and plants of the state of the s	RATTLE GROUND CLARK 986.04 2 WA RATTLE GROUND REALTLE GROUND, WA 9 REALTLE G

88512

